dividing the net tangible book value, which is total tangible assets less total liabilities, redeemable
noncontrolling interest and noncontrolling interest, by
the number of Class A Ordinary Shares. Dilution represents the difference
between the portion of the amount per share paid by purchasers of Class A
Ordinary Shares in this offering and the as adjusted net
tangible book value per share of Class A Ordinary Share immediately after giving effect to this
offering. Our net tangible book
value as of June 30, 2024, was approximately $156.5 million, or $2.46 per share.

After
giving effect to the assumed sale of 31,017,369 Class A Ordinary Shares at a sale price
of $4.03 per share, the last sale price of our Class A
Ordinary Shares on Nasdaq on
August 26, 2024, after deducting commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable
by us, our as adjusted net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2024, would have been $277.3
million, or $2.93 per share. This represents an immediate increase in the as adjusted net
tangible book value of $0.47 per share to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution
of $1.10 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this
offering. The following table
illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed
offering price per share   $ 4.03
Net
tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024   $ 2.46
Increase
in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in offering   $ 0.47
As
adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024, after giving effect to this offering   $ 2.93
Dilution
per share to new investors in this offering   $ 1.10

Changes in the assumed public
offering price of $4.03 per share would not affect our as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering because this
offering
 is currently limited to $125,000,000. However, each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price per share would increase
(decrease) the dilution per share to new investors by approximately $0.80 per share ($0.71) per share, assuming that the aggregate dollar
amount of shares
offered by us, as set forth above, remains at $125,000,000 and after deducting the commissions and estimated offering
 expenses payable by us. The
information discussed above is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual public offering price,
the actual number of shares that we offer in this
offering, and other terms of this offering determined at the time of each offer and
sale.

The
number of Class A Ordinary Shares that will be outstanding after this offering is based on 63,683,806 Class A Ordinary
Shares outstanding as of
June 30, 2024 and excludes as of June 30, 2024:

· options
to purchase an aggregate of 10,782,788 Class A Ordinary Shares issued to certain of
 our directors, executives and employees, with a
weighted average exercise price of $2.86
per share;

· 1,442,473
 Class A Ordinary Shares underlying restricted stock units issued to certain of our officers,
 directors, employees, with a weighted

average grant date fair value of $5.95 per share;

· 2,000,000
Class A Ordinary Shares issuable upon exercise of the Z33 Series Seed Preferred
Shares Put Right;

· 3,179,417
Class A Ordinary Shares reserved for future equity award grants under the 2023 Equity
 Incentive Plan and 2023 Employee Stock
Purchase Plan;

  S-13

· the
exchange of 6,703,428 public warrants and 4,080,580 private placement warrants on August  8,
 2024, pursuant to our exchange offer and